

IN TRIAL CHAMBER II

Before:

Judge Wolfgang Schomburg, Presiding

Judge Carmel A. Agius

Judge O-Gon Kwon

Registrar:

Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of:

19 December 2001

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

DRAGAN OBRENOVIC

**SCHEDULING ORDER FOR JOINT HEARING ON THE PROSECUTION'S MOTION
FOR JOINDER AND JOINT STATUS CONFERENCE**

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Peter McCloskey

Counsel for the Accused:

Mr. David Eugene Wilson

THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("International Tribunal"),

BEING SEISED of the "Prosecution's Motion for Joinder" filed by the Office of the Prosecutor ("Prosecution") on 11 September 2001 in the case of *Prosecutor v. Dragan Obrenovic* (IT-01-43-PT), *Prosecutor v. Dragan Jokic* (IT-01-44-PT) and *Prosecutor v. Vidoje Blagojevic* (IT-98-33/1-PT) ("Motion");

NOTING the responses to the Motion filed by counsel for Dragan Obrenovic on 2 October and 5 November 2001, Dragan Jokic on 2 November 2001 and Vidoje Blagojevic on 5 November 2001, and the reply of the Prosecution filed on 16 November 2001;

CONSIDERING that oral argument from the parties to the Motion at a joint hearing would assist the Trial Chamber in its determination of the Motion;

NOTING Rule 65 *bis* (Status Conferences) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal ("Rules");

CONSIDERING that the last status conference for the accused Dragan Obrenovic was held on 19 October 2001;

CONSIDERING that it is in the interests of justice to hold a joint status conference for the accused Dragan Obrenovic, Dragan Jokic and Vidoje Blagojevic;

PURSUANT TO Rule 54 and 65 *bis* of the Rules;

HEREBY ORDERS:

1. Oral argument on the Motion shall be held on Tuesday 15 January 2002 at 09.30 hours.
2. A joint status conference shall be held thereafter for the accused Dragan Obrenovic, Dragan Jokic and Vidoje Blagojevic.

Done in both English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Judge Wolfgang Schomburg
Presiding

Done this nineteenth day of December 2001
At The Hague,
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]